

**No. 18-6890, 18A570**

---

**IN THE**  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

*In re Joseph C. Garcia, Petitioner*

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**CAPITAL CASE**

---

**\*\*EXECUTION DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2018\*\***

JON M. SANDS  
Federal Public Defender  
TIMOTHY M. GABRIELSEN\*  
Illinois Bar No. 6187040  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
407 West Congress Street, Ste. 501  
Tucson, Arizona 85701  
Tel. (520) 879-7614  
tim\_gabrielsen@fd.org

MRIDULA RAMAN  
New York Bar No. 5103528  
JESSICA SALYERS  
Arizona Bar No. 032702  
Assistant Federal Public Defenders  
850 West Adams Street, Ste. 201  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
Tel. (602) 382-2700  
mridula\_raman@fd.org  
jessica\_salyers@fd.org

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER**  
*\*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
A. Relief is unavailable in the state and lower federal courts.....	1
B. The claim is not barred by the <i>Teague</i> doctrine. ....	2
C. Extraordinary circumstances require the grant of the writ.....	5
CONCLUSION .....	7

## Table of Authorities

### Federal Court Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Glossip</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	4, 6
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	1
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	1
<i>In re Davis</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1 (2009) .....	7
<i>Jones v. Davis</i> , 806 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 120 S. Ct. 459 (1999) (mem.) .....	6
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 506 U.S. 1045 (1990) (mem. of Stevens, J., respecting the denial of cert.) .....	6
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	4, 5
<i>Ruiz v. Davis</i> , 850 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) .....	4
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	5
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	2
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	5
<i>Williams (Terry) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	2

### United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	1, 2

### State Cases

<i>Ex Parte Ruiz</i> , 543 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016) .....	2
<i>Ex Parte Wood</i> , 498 S.W.3d 926 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016) (mem.) .....	3
